We will provide to you from time to time, as we deem 
appropriate, advice and written materials concerning techniques of managing and operating a 
Bakery. 

5. FEES 

5.1. Franchise Fee. In consideration of the rights granted herein, you must pay us a 
non-refundable initial franchise fee of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000). The Initial 
Franchise Fee is payable when you execute the Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee 
is deemed fully earned upon receipt by Franchisor, and is non-refundable. 

5.2. Royalty. You must pay us a weekly royalty fee in an amount equal to five percent

[...]

7.2.2. You may send up to two (2) individuals (including the Certified Managers) 

to the initial training program. If you ask to send more than two (2) individuals to the initial training 
program, then you agree to pay us a training fee in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred 
Dollars ($1,600) for each additional individual that will attend the initial training program, with 
payment to be made in full before initial training starts.  

7.2.3. The Bakery must be under the active full-time management of the 
Operating Partner or a Certified Manager.

[...]

for up to a total of three (3) individuals during each such session. If you ask to send more than 
three (3) individuals to a replacement training session, or if you request more than two 
(2) replacement training sessions, then you agree to pay us a training fee in the amount of One 
Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($1,600) for each additional individual to be trained, with payment 
to be made in full before the replacement training starts, plus all other expenses we incur in 
connection with such training (including the costs of transportation, lodging, and meals).